cases include non-recurring effects. In the management report,
these reported key performance indicators are therefore
adjusted for effects including those arising from changes
in the basis of consolidation triggered by M&A, impairment
of goodwill, remeasurement of non-operating financial
instruments, restructuring and other non-recurring
transactions unrelated to operating performance.

Both in the 2022 reporting period and in the previous year,
pro forma key figures (sales and EBITDA) were identical to
reported key figures.

28 / 103Annual Report 2022

Strategy and business
Organizational structure of the Group
Financial and non-financial key performance indicators
(internal management system)

Reconciliation of pro forma income statement and key performance indicators 2022

In € million

P&L
un adjusted

01/01/ 2022 –
12/31/2022

Operating
business of

discontinued
operations

(like-for-like)

Change in
scope of

consolidation
(M&A)

Impairment
of goodwill

Changes in
earn-out
liabilities

Remeasurement
of non-operat -

ing financial
instruments

Restructuring
expenses

P&L pro forma,
01/01/2022 –

12/31/2022

P&L pro forma,
01/01/2021 –

12/31/2021
Change

in %
Change

Abs.

Revenues 313.4 313.4 284.5 10 28.9

Other operating income 3.0 3.0 1.4 110 1.6

Other own work capitalized 20.7 20.7 21.7 – 5 – 1.0

Personnel expenses – 144.6 – 144.6 – 131.6 10 – 13.0

Marketing expenses – 39.0 – 39.0 – 35.3 10 – 3.7

Other operating expenses – 47.2 – 47.2 – 40.1 18 – 7.2

Impairment losses on financial assets
and contract assets – 2.2 – 2.2 – 2.8 – 22 0.6

EBITDA 104.1 104.1 97.9 6 6.2

Depreciation, amortization
and impairment losses – 37.9 – 37.9 – 40.0 – 5 2.0

EBIT 66.2 66.2 57.9 14 8.2

Financial result – 2.8 1.7 – 1.1 – 0.8 29 – 0.2

EBT 63.4 1.7 65.1 57.1 14 8.0

Taxes – 17.3 – 0.6 – 17.9 – 14.1 27 – 3.8

Consolidated net profit 46.1 1.2 47.3 43.0 10 4.2

Earnings per share in € 8.20 0.2 8.41 7.66 10 0.8

29 / 103Annual Report 2022

Strategy and business
Financial and non-financial key performance indicators
(internal management system)

Reconciliation of pro forma income statement and key performance indicators 2021

In € million

P&L
unadjusted

01/01/2021 –
12/ 31/2021

Operating
business of

discontinued
operations

(like-for-like)

Change in
scope of

consolidation
(M&A)

Impairment
of goodwill

 Changes in
earn-out
liabilities

Remeasurement
of non-operat -

ing financial
instruments

Restructuring
expenses

Other
non-recurring

effects

P&L pro forma,
01/01/2021 –

12/ 31/2021

Revenues 284.5 284.5

Other operating income 1.4 1.4

Other own work capitalized 21.7 21.7

Personnel expenses – 131.6 – 131.6

Marketing expenses – 35.3 – 35.3

Other operating expenses – 40.1 – 40.1

Impairment losses on financial assets and contract assets – 2.8 – 2.8

EBITDA 97.9 0.0 97.9

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 40.0 – 40.0

EBIT 57.9 0.0 57.9

Financial result – 0.4 – 0.4 – 0.8

EBT 57.5 – 0.4 57.1

Taxes – 14.2 0.1 – 14.1

Consolidated net profit 43.3 – 0.3 43.0

Earnings per share in € 7.71 – 0.05 7.66

Non-financial key performance indicators
We employ two non-financial key performance indicators:

 ➡ 1. XING members
 ➡ 2.  Number of corporate subscription customers in the B2B

E-Recruiting segment

The two key performance indicators are used in the two main
segments B2C and B2B E-Recruiting.

30 / 103Annual Report 2022

Strategy and business
Financial and non-financial key performance indicators
(internal management system)

Comparison of outlook for 2022
with actual development in the
2022 financial year

FINANCIAL KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Revenue and earnings targets
We met the guidance for pro forma consolidated revenues